

## INSTRUCTIONS

# TPO® Surface Conditioners for Bonding

The products covered by this instruction include:

- TPO Blue Etchant Gel
- Enamel Conditioner Solution and Gel
- Porcelain Primer

<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>
<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>

**Indications for Use**
Enamel conditioner and etchant are indicated for etching enamel and dentin to promote adhesion of primer/bonding agent adhesives to tooth structure and restorative materials.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

5 years for TPO Blue Etchant Gel in Syringe, Enamel Conditioner Solution and Porcelain Primer.

**NOTICE:**
TP Orthodontics, Inc. warrants that its products are free from defects in materials and workmanship. TPO's liability and the customer's sole remedy in the event of any claimed defect shall be limited to replacement of the product, or at TPO's discretion, refund of the purchase price. This warranty is in lieu of any other warranties, express or implied, including any implied warranty of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or otherwise, and of any other obligations or liability on TPO's part. Other than the warranties listed above, under no circumstances will TPO be liable for any loss, damages arising in connection with use, or inability to use, TPO's products.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

**Indications for Use**
Enamel conditioner and etchant are indicated for etching enamel and dentin to promote adhesion of primer/bonding agent adhesives to tooth structure and restorative materials.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

**Contraindications**
• Bonding attachments to patients with compromised oral health, such as poor oral hygiene, periodontal disease, or preexisting dental conditions (i.e., decalcification, carious lesions, large restorations) can increase the risk of tooth damage.
• TP Orthodontics sells its products to trained dental professionals and orthodontists, who have the primary responsibility to identify any possible contraindications that may preclude the use of this product.
• Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a dentist.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

**Storage Condition**
Storage temperature is best at 35°-80°F (2°-27°C).

**Shelf Life**
3 years for Enamel Conditioner Gel.

5 years for TPO Blue Etchant Gel in Syringe, Enamel Conditioner Solution and Porcelain Primer.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

**Aanwijzingen voor gebruik**
Polijsmiddel voor tandglazuur en etsmiddel dat wordt gebruikt voor het etsen van glazuur en dentine om de hechting van klefstoffen van primer/bindmiddel aan de tandstructuur en restauratieve materialen te bevorderen.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

**Instructies voor gebruik**
Dit product moet worden gebruikt door gekwalificeerde orthodontisten of tandartsen die zijn opgeleid in orthodontie.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

**Indications**
Agents de préparation et d'attaque de l'émail sont indiqués pour le mordançage de l'émail et de la dentine afin de favoriser l'adhérence des adhésifs d'apprêt/de décapage à la structure de la dent et aux matériaux de restauration.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

**Mode d'emploi**
Ce produit doit être utilisé par des orthodontistes qualifiés ou des dentistes formés sur l'orthodontie.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

**Indikationen**
Zahnschmelz-Conditioner und Ätzmittel sind zum Ätzen von Zahnschmelz und Dentin indiziert um die Haftwirkung des Grundiermittels/Klebers an der Zahnstruktur und auf Zahnrestaurationsmaterialien zu fördern.

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

<b>FR</b>	<b>FRENCH</b>
<b>DE</b>	<b>GERMAN</b>
<b>DU</b>	<b>DUTCH</b>
<b>EN</b>	<b>ENGLISH</b>

## ITALIAN

### Indicazioni per l'uso

Conditioner per smalto e mordenzante usata per l'incisione di smalto e dentina allo scopo di promuovere l'adesione di primer/leganti alla struttura del dente e ai materiali da restauro dentale.

### Avvertenze e precauzioni

- Il fissaggio temperatura di utilizzo è compresa tra 20 e 25 °C (68-77 °F). La migliore temperatura di conservazione è compresa tra 2 e 27 °C (35-80 °F).
- Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
- Evitare il contatto con gli occhi, la pelle e i tessuti molli. In caso di contatto, lavare immediatamente con acqua e ricorrere a visita medica per gli occhi. Non ingerire. Lavarsi le mani dopo l'uso. Interrompere l'utilizzo in presenza di irritazione.
- Porcelain Primer: soluzione infiammabile.

### Controindicazioni

- Il fissaggio degli attacchi su pazienti con salute orale compromessa, ovvero che presentano cattiva igiene orale, malattie parodontali o condizioni dentali preesistenti (ovvero decalcificazione, lesioni cariose, restauri estesi), può aumentare il rischio di danni ai denti.
- La vendita dei prodotti TP Orthodontics è riservata esclusivamente a professionisti dentali e ortodontisti esperti, che hanno la responsabilità principale di identificare eventuali controindicazioni che potrebbero impedire l'uso di questo prodotto.
- La legge federale limita la vendita di questo dispositivo a un dentista o su suo ordine..

### Istruzioni per l'uso

La manipolazione di questo prodotto è riservata esclusivamente a ortodontisti qualificati o dentisti esperti in ortodonzia.

#### TUTTI I SURFACE CONDITIONER TPO

- Pulire accuratamente i denti e le superfici su cui eseguire l'applicazione con pomice naturale (priva di oli o fluoruro) utilizzando uno spazzolino in setole rotante o una coppetta di gomma. Non irritare il tessuto gengivale, poiché questo potrebbe causare un leggero sanguinamento che potrebbe contaminare l'area da fotopolimerizzare.

- Risciacquare accuratamente i denti con l'acqua, quindi isolare e asciugare i denti.

#### CONDITIONER PER SMALTO E MORDENZANTE

- Applicare direttamente su ogni dente. Mordenzare per 30 secondi. Mordenzare una superficie solo leggermente più ampia dell'effettivo sito di fotopolimerizzazione. Tutti i denti di un'arcata che devono essere fotopolimerizzati possono essere mordenzati contemporaneamente.

<span></span>	Siringa contenente mordenzante: rimuovere il cappuccio dalla siringa e inserire una punta. Al termine, rimuovere la punta e sostituire il cappuccio. È possibile ordinare ulteriori punte monouso in pacchi da 25.
<span></span>	Conditioner per smalto: distribuire su un cartoncino e, utilizzando delle pinzette e un applicatore di schiuma, applicare sui denti da fotopolimerizzare.
<span></span>	
<span></span>	Sciacquare accuratamente i denti con uno spruzzo d'acqua/aria senza olio per rimuovere tutte le tracce di conditioner ed evacuare l'acqua in eccesso. Non consentire al paziente di risciacquare né permettere il contatto dello smalto mordenzato con la saliva o il tessuto mucosale. Isolare nuovamente e asciugare il dente da fotopolimerizzare con aria senza acqua e senza olio (preferibilmente aria calda). Ove la superficie non apparisse di colore bianco latte, rimordenzare lo smalto per altri 10-15 secondi circa.

**Nota:** soluzione conditioner per smalto: se una porzione di dente presenta una colorazione tendente al verde, significa che la placca dentale è ancora presente ed il dente deve essere nuovamente pulito con pomice e rimordenzato.

#### PORCELAIN PRIMER

- Applicare il porcelain primer sulle superfici di porcellana con un applicatore di cotone o di schiuma. Lasciare riposare il primer sulla superficie di porcellana per 2 minuti. Non risciacquare il primer.

- La superficie di porcellana è ora pronta per l'applicazione.

**Nota:** nella maggior parte dei casi, i procedimenti descritti sopra assicureranno un'adesione sicura dell'attacco alla porcellana. Se l'adesione viene meno, sarà necessario rompere lo smalto della porcellana con uno strumento di piccole dimensioni e ripetere i punti 1, 2 e 5.

- Rimozione degli attacchi: rimuovere con attenzione gli attacchi per evitare di danneggiare la porcellana.

### Condizione di conservazione

La migliore temperatura di conservazione è compresa tra 2 e 27 °C (35-80 °F).

### Durata

3 anni per il conditioner per smalto in gel.

5 anni per il gel Blue Etchant TPO in siringa, soluzione conditioner per smalto e Porcelain Primer.

**NOTA:** TP Orthodontics, inc. garantisce che i suoi prodotti siano privi di difetti nei materiali e nella lavorazione. Tanto la responsabilità della TPO quanto la tutela del cliente nel caso di dichiarazione di difetti saranno limitate alla sostituzione del prodotto, o a discrezione della TPO, alla restituzione della somma spesa. Questa garanzia sostituisce altri tipi di garanzie, scritte o implicite, incluse ogni altra garanzia di commercializzazione, idoneità ad uno scopo particolare, o di altro tipo, nonché qualsiasi obbligo o responsabilità da parte della TPO. Oltre le garanzie di cui sopra, la TPO non sarà responsabile in nessun caso per perdita, danni connessi all'utilizzo, o incapacità di usare i prodotti TPO.

## PORTUGUESE

### Instruções de utilização

Condicionador para esmalte e ácido são utilizados para o condicionamento do esmalte e da dentina para promover a adesão de agentes adesivos primários/produtos de colagem à estrutura do dente e materiais de restauração.

### Advertências e precauções

- A melhor temperatura para utilização situa-se entre 20 °C e 25 °C (68 °F-77 °F). A melhor temperatura de armazenamento situa-se entre 2 °C e 27 °C (35 °F-80 °F).
- Não utilizar o produto após o prazo de validade.
- Evitar o contacto com os olhos, pele e tecidos. No caso de contacto, lave imediatamente com água e consulte um médico. Não ingerir. Lave as mãos após a utilização. Suspenda o uso se ocorrer irritação.
- Primer para porcelana: a solução é inflamável.

### Contraindicações

- A colagem de adesivos em pacientes cuja saúde oral apresenta problemas, nomeadamente má higiene oral, doença periodontal ou condições dentárias preexistentes (ou seja, descalcificação, lesões provocadas por cáries, restaurações dentárias significativas) pode agravar o risco de danos dentários.
- A TP Orthodontics comercializa os seus produtos junto de profissionais e ortodontistas qualificados, a quem compete a responsabilidade primordial de identificar quaisquer possíveis contraindicações passíveis de constituir um obstáculo à utilização deste produto.
- A legislação federal limita este dispositivo a ser vendido por ou mediante as ordens de um dentista.

### Instruções de utilização

Este produto pode ser utilizado por ortodontistas qualificados ou dentistas com formação em Ortodontia.

#### TODOS OS CONDICIONADORES PARA SUPERFÍCIES TPO

- Limpar os dentes e as superfícies cuidadosamente com pedra-pomes (sem óleos ou fluoreto) utilizando uma escova de rotação ou uma taça de borracha. Não irrite o tecido gengival, pois poderá dar origem a uma pequena hemorragia que pode contaminar a área de colagem.

- Enxague abundantemente os dentes com água, isole-os e deixe secar ao ar.

#### CONDICIONADOR PARA ESMALTE E ÁCIDO

- Aplique diretamente em cada dente. Condicione durante 30 segundos. Não condicionar uma área maior do que a necessária para a colagem. Todos os dentes a colar num arco devem ser condicionados em simultâneo.

<span></span>	Seringa de ácido: retirar a tampa da seringa e inserir uma ponta de seringa. Após a utilização, retire a ponta da seringa e coloque novamente a tampa. Encontram-se disponíveis para encomenda pontas descartáveis em conjuntos de 25.
<span></span>	Condicionador para esmalte: aplicar sobre a esponja de trabalho e, utilizando fórceps de algodão e um aplicador de bolinhas de espuma, aplicar o condicionador sobre os dentes a colar.
<span></span>	
<span></span>	Enxague cuidadosamente os dentes com um spray de ar/água sem óleos para remover todos os resíduos de condicionador e retire o spray. Não deixe o paciente enxaguar ou permitir que o esmalte condicionado entre em contacto com saliva ou membranas mucosas. Volte a isolar e a secar os dentes a colar com ar isento de óleos e água (preferencialmente ar morno). Se as áreas condicionadas não se apresentarem muito brancas, condicionar novamente durante cerca de 10 a 15 segundos.

**Observação:** Solução condicionadora para esmalte: se uma porção de um dente apresentar uma tonalidade esverdeada, a placa bacteriana está mesmo assim presente e é necessário limpar novamente o dente com pedra-pomes e, em seguida, aplicar novamente o condicionador.

#### PRIMER PARA PORCELANA

- Aplicar o primer para porcelana na superfície da porcelana utilizando uma bolinha de algodão ou espuma. Deixar o primer intacto sobre a superfície da porcelana durante 2 minutos. Não enxaguar para remover o primer.

- A superfície da porcelana está pronta para a colagem.

**Observação:** Na maioria dos casos, os procedimentos acima referidos propiciam a colagem segura à porcelana. Se a colagem não funcionar, será necessário desfazer o esmalte na porcelana com uma pequena pedra e repetir os passos 1, 2 e 5.

- Remoção de acessórios: aplicar cuidadosamente as forças de descolagem para evitar danos na porcelana.

#### Condições de armazenamento

A melhor temperatura de armazenamento situa-se entre 2 °C e 27 °C (35 °F-80 °F).

### Vida útil

3 anos para o gel condicionador para esmalte.

5 anos para o gel corrosivo azul TPO nas seringas, solução condicionadora para esmalte e primer para porcelana.

**NOTA:** A TP Orthodontics, Inc. garante que seus produtos não têm defeitos em material e na mão-de-obra. A confiabilidade e o retorno a qualquer reclamação de defeito pelo consumidor será limitada à substituição do produto, ou por decisão da TPO, reembolsado ao preço de compra. Esta garantia se sobrepõe a qualquer outra garantia, expressa ou implícita, inclusive qualquer garantia implícita de mercado, adequação a propósitos particulares, ou em outro caso, e de quaisquer outras obrigações por parte da TPO. Outras garantias, que não as listadas acima, sob nenhuma circunstância a TPO se responsabilizará por qualquer perda, dano proveniente do uso ou mau uso dos produtos TPO.

## SPANISH

### Indicaciones de uso

El acondicionador de esmalte y ácido para grabar se utiliza para grabar el esmalte y la dentina para promover la adherencia de adhesivos primer/agente de cementación a la estructura dental y a los materiales de restauración.

### Advertencias y precauciones

- La mejor temperatura para su uso es de entre 20 °C y 25 °C (68 °F y 77 °F). La mejor temperatura para el almacenamiento es de entre 2 °C y 27 °C (35 °F y 80 °F).
- No use después de la fecha de caducidad.
- Evite el contacto con los ojos, la piel y partes blandas. En caso de contacto, lave con agua y busque atención oftalmológica de inmediato. No ingiera el producto. Lávese las manos después del uso. En caso de irritación, deje de usar el producto.
- Primer para porcelana: la solución es inflamable.

### Contraindicaciones

- La adhesión de accesorios a pacientes con salud oral comprometida, como una higiene bucal deficiente, enfermedad periodontal o afecciones dentales preexistentes (como descalcificación, lesiones cariosas, restauraciones grandes) pueden aumentar el riesgo de daño dental.
- TP Orthodontics vende sus productos a odontólogos y ortodontistas cualificados, que tienen la responsabilidad principal de identificar cualquier posible contraindicación que pueda impedir el uso de este producto.
- La ley federal restringe la venta de este dispositivo a los dentistas o por orden de estos.

### Instrucciones de uso

Este producto debe ser usado por ortodoncistas o dentistas calificados y capacitados en ortodoncia.

#### TODOS LOS ACONDICIONADORES DE SUPERFICIE TPO

- Limpie bien los dientes y las superficies en los que van colocarse los brackets con polvo puro de piedra de pómez (sin aceite o fluoruro), usando un cepillo de cerdas giratorias o una copa de goma. Evite irritar el tejido gingival, ya que esto puede causar un sangrado leve que podría contaminar el área de adhesión.

- Enjuague bien los dientes con agua, aislelos y séquelos con aire.

#### ACONDICIONADOR DE ESMALTE Y ÁCIDO PARA GRABADO

- Aplique directamente en cada diente. Acondicione durante 30 segundos. Acondicione un área un poco más grande que el área de adhesión real. Todos los dientes que desee adherir a un mismo arco pueden acondicionarse de manera simultánea.

<span></span>	Jeringa de ácido para grabado: quite la tapa de la jeringa e inserte la punta de la jeringa. Después de usar, quite la punta de la jeringa y coloque nuevamente la tapa. Las puntas desechables adicionales pueden pedirse en paquetes de 25.
<span></span>	Acondicionador de esmalte: colóquelo sobre una base de trabajo y, utilizando pinzas de algodón y una bolita de espuma, aplique el acondicionador sobre los dientes que desea adherir.

- Enjuague completamente los dientes con un rociador de agua/aire libre de aceite para quitar todos los restos de acondicionador y tire el agua. No permita que el paciente se enjuague o evite que la saliva o tejido mucoso entren en contacto con la superficie esmaltada acondicionada. Aísle nuevamente y seque los dientes que desee adherir con aire (preferentemente, aire cálido) libre de aceite y agua. Si las áreas acondicionadas no se ven de color blanco tiza, reacondiciónelas durante aproximadamente 10 a 15 segundos más.

**Nota:** Solución de acondicionador de esmalte: si parte de un diente muestra un matiz verde claro, todavía hay placa dental y el diente debe volver a limpiarse con piedra pómez y grabarse.

#### PRIMER PARA PORCELANA

- Aplique primer para porcelana a la superficie de la porcelana con una bolita de algodón o espuma. Deje que la imprimación permanezca, sin alterar, en la superficie de la porcelana durante 2 minutos. No enjuague para quitar el primer.

- La superficie de la porcelana esta ahora preparada para la adhesión.

**Nota:** En la mayoría de los casos, los procedimientos anteriores proveerán una adhesión segura del pegue a la porcelana. Si la adhesión fracasa, será necesario romper el esmalte en la porcelana con un pequeña piedra y repetir los pasos 1, 2 y 5.

- Extracción de los accesorios: al descementar aplique fuerzas cuidadosamente para evitar el daño a la porcelana.

### Condición de almacenamiento

La mejor temperatura para el almacenamiento es de entre 2 °C y 27 °C (35 °F y 80 °F).

### Duración

3 años para el gel acondicionador de esmalte.

5 años para el TPO Blue Etchant Gel en jeringa, la solución de acondicionador de esmalte y el primer para porcelana.

### ATENCIÓN:

TP Orthodontics, Inc. garantiza que todos sus productos están libres de defectos de material o de fabricación. La responsabilidad de TPO y el único remedio para el cliente en caso de reclamación se limitará a la reposición del producto en cuestión o, a la discreción de TPO o a un reembolso del producto. Esta garantía en lugar de otras está implícita e incluye cualquier garantía de comercialización, idónea para un particular propósito, o de otra obligación o responsabilidad por parte de TPO. Menos las garantías mencionadas en este mismo texto, TPO bajo ninguna circunstancia será responsable de pérdidas, daños, o gastos surgidos en conexión con el uso o incapacidad de uso de los productos.

## CHINESE

### 适应症

适用于正畸治疗。

#### 警告和注意事项

- 最佳使用温度为 68°-77°F (20°-25°C)。最佳储存温度为 35°-80°F (2°-27°C)。
- 过期后请勿使用。
- 避免接触眼睛、皮肤和软组织。如有接触，请立即用清水清洗眼部，并且进行医疗处理。切勿口服本品。使用本产品后请洗手。如果产生刺激症状，请停用本产品。
- 瓷表面涂底剂 : 溶液易燃

### 禁忌症

- 如果患者口腔健康状况不佳，例如口腔卫生不良、有牙周病或既存牙齿状况 (即脱钙、龋损、大型修复)，则粘接附件会增加牙齿受损的风险。
- TP Orthodontics 将其产品销售给经过培训的牙科专业人士和正畸医生，可能妨碍本产品使用的任何潜在禁忌症主要由这些人士负责确定。
- 联邦法律限制本设备由牙医销售或遵牙医的医嘱销售。

#### 使用说明

本产品须由合格的正畸医生或接受过正畸培训的牙医使用。

#### 所有 TPO 表面养护剂

- 使用旋转式硬毛刷或橡胶杯，利用普通浮石粉 (不含油或氟) 彻底清洁牙齿和表面，以便接受粘接。切勿刺激牙龈组织，因可能造成少量出血，以致可能污染粘接处。

- 用水彻底清洗牙齿，然后将牙齿隔开，风干。

#### 珐琅质养护剂和蚀刻剂

- 直接涂敷在每颗牙齿上。养护 30 秒。养护面积不得大于粘接所需的面积。一个牙弓的所有粘接牙齿可同时接受养护。

<span></span>	蚀刻剂注射器: 取下注射器的护盖, 并插入注射器针头。使用过后, 移除注射器针头, 然后盖上护盖。可额外订购一次性针头, 25 个一包。
<span></span>	珐琅质养护剂: 涂抹在操作垫上, 然后使用棉钳和一个泡沫颗粒涂抹器将养护剂轻轻涂抹在要粘接的牙齿上。

- 使用无油空气/水喷雾彻底冲洗牙齿, 去除所有的养护剂痕迹并吸干。切勿让患者漱口, 或让唾液或粘膜组织接触到受保养的珐琅质牙面。用无油和无水空气 (以温暖空气为最佳) 再次将要粘接的牙齿隔开, 风干。如果养护区域尚未呈现粉白色, 则重新养护大约 10-15 多秒钟。

**注意:** 珐琅质养护剂解决方案: 如果牙齿的一部分呈现绿色色调, 则表示仍然存在牙菌斑, 必须重新打磨并重新养护牙齿。

#### 瓷表面涂底剂

- 用棉花或泡沫颗粒将瓷表面涂底剂涂在瓷表面。让涂底剂不受干扰地留在瓷表面 2 分钟。请勿冲洗以清除涂底剂。

- 瓷表面现在已做好粘接准备。

**注意:** 在大多数情况下, 上述操作程序将使附件与瓷表面牢固粘接。如果粘接失败, 则需要用小磨石去除瓷表面上的釉料并重复步骤 1, 2 和 5。

- 去除附件: 小心施加脱黏力以避免损坏瓷表面。

### 储存条件

最佳储存温度为 35°-80°F (2°-27°C)。

#### 保质期

珐琅质养护凝胶为 3 年。

注射器装 TPO 蓝色蚀刻剂、珐琅质养护溶液和瓷表面涂底剂为 5 年。

**声明:** 美国 TP 正畸公司 (TP Orthodontics, Inc.) 郑重承诺, 本公司所有产品的材料和工艺均无任何问题。如买方对所购产品的质量存有异议, 本公司仅限于提供换货处理, 或经本公司确认后, 提供全额退款处理。本条款取代任何具有明示或默认的所有承诺条款, 包括用于商品销售的特殊说明。除上述责任外, 由买方因产品使用或使用不当所造成的任何损失, 损伤及连带损失, 本公司均不负责赔偿。以上条款本公司保留最终责任解释权。

## 日本語

### 取扱説明書

矯正治療用です。

#### 警告及び注意事項

- 使用に最適な温度は、20℃～25℃です。貯蔵場所の温度は2℃～27℃が最適です。
- 使用期限を過ぎて使用しないでください。
- 目、歯肉、皮膚及び粘膜との接触を避けてください。接触した場合は、すぐに大量の水で目をすすぎ、ただちに医師の診察を受けてください。服用はしないでください。使用後は手を洗います。刺激感が持続する場合は医師の手当てを受けてください。
- ボースレンプライマー：溶液は可燃性です。

### 忌避

- 不衛生な口腔、歯周病、歯科既往症 (脱灰、齲蝕病変、大規模修復) などの口腔衛生が損なわれた患者への材料のボンディングにより、歯を損傷するリスクが高まる場合があります。
- TP Orthodonticsは、訓練を積んだ歯科医療従事者と歯科矯正医に製品を販売しています。本製品の使用を妨げる可能性のある禁忌事項を特定する責任を有するのは、主に歯科医療従事者及び歯科矯正医です。
- 米国連邦法により本機器は歯科医師による販売、または歯科医師の指示による販売に制限されています。

### 使用方法

本製品は、有資格の歯科矯正医または矯正の訓練を積んだ歯科医のみが使用できます。

#### すべてのTPOサーフェスコンディショナー

- 回転する毛ブラシやゴムカップを使用して、オイルやフッ化物が含まれていない研磨剤を用いて、ボンディングする歯を入念に清掃してください。これは、ボンディングエリアを汚染する可能性があるわずかな出血を引き起こす可能性があるため、歯肉組織を刺激しないでください。

- 歯を水で入念にすすぎ、その歯を隔離しながら、エアで乾燥させます。

#### エナメルコンディショナー及びETCHING剤

- 各歯に直接塗布してください。30秒間整えます。ボンディングに必要なエリアよりも大きなエリアを整えないでください。1つのアーチでボンディングされるすべての歯は同時に整えることができます。

<span></span>	ETCHING剤シリンジ: シリンジからキャップを取り外し、シリンジ先端を挿入します。使用後、シリンジチップを取り外し、キャップを戻してください。追加の使い捨てチップは、25個入りパックで注文することができます。
<span></span>	エナメルコンディショナー：作業パッドに吐出させ、コットン鉗子と1つのフォームペレットアブリケーターを使用して、ボンディングする歯にコンディショナーを塗布します。
<span></span>	
<span></span>	オイルを含まないエア/ウォータースプレーで歯を入念に洗い流し、コンディショナーをすべて取り除きます。患者が、唾液もしくは粘膜組織により整えられたエナメル質をすすいだり、またはそれに接触したり、することさせないでください。オイルと水を含まないエア (好ましくは暖かいエア) とボンディングする歯を再分離し、乾燥させます。条件が整った領域が白く見えない場合は、約10～15秒の再度整えるようにしてください。

**注意:** エナメルコンディショナー溶液: 歯の一部が緑がかった色合いを示す場合、歯垢はまだ存在しており、歯は研磨剤で再度磨き、再度整える必要があります。

#### ボースレンプライマー

- 綿またはフォームペレットによりボースレン表面にボースレンプライマーを塗布します。プライマーをボースレンに2分間放置します。プライマーを除去するためにすすがしないでください。

- ボースレン表面はここでボンディングに向けて準備完了です。

**注意:** ほとんどの場合、上記の手順は、ボースレンへの確実なボンディングを提供します。ボンディングが失敗した場合は、小型の研磨剤でボースレン釉薬を破壊し、ステップ1、2及び5を繰り返す必要があります。

- 器具の除去: ボースレンへの損傷を避けるために慎重にディボンディング圧をかけます。

### 貯蔵条件

貯蔵温度は2℃～27℃が最適です。

### 保存期間

エナメルコンディショナージェルは3年間。

シリンジ、シリンジ入りTPO青ETCHING剤、エナメルコンディショナー溶液及びボースレンプライマーは5年間。

**注意:** TP Orthodontics, Inc. は、本契約に基づいて販売する製品はすべて、材料および仕上がりにおいて瑕疵がないことを保証するものとす。万一欠陥品と主張される場合におけるTPOの責任と顧客の唯一の改善措置は、製品の交換に制限されるものとし、あるいはTPOの裁量における購入金額の返金とす。この保証はその他すべての明示または暗示の保証に代わるものとする。また、特定のとの適合性、TPO側の義務または責任の保証に代わるものとする。上記の保証以外では、いかなる事情においてもTPO製品の使用に関連した損害・損傷に関する責任はTPOは負わないものとする。